## NOTICE OF UTILITY TARIFF FILING

The REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA (Commission) gives notice that GOLDEN VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC. (GVEA), an electric utility, has filed a tariff revision (TA128-13) which includes a revenue requirement, cost of service and rate design study. As a result of these studies, GVEA proposes the following rates:

Type of Charge

Monthly Customer Chame

Customer Class

Decidential

Current Rates

Proposed Rates

Residential	Monthly Customer Charge	\$10.00	φ 10.00
	Energy Charge (per kWh) 0-500 kWh Over 500 kWh	0.1125 0.0950	0.09435 0.09435
Small Commercial	Monthly Customer Charge	\$20.00	\$ 20.00
	Energy Charge (per kWh) 0-500 kWh 501-5,000 kWh Over 5,000 kWh	0.1500 0.1110 0.0950	0.09515 0.09515 0.09515
Large Commercial	Monthly Customer Charge	\$40.00	\$100.00
	Monthly Demand Charge (per kW)	6.25	8.00
	Energy Charge (per kWh) 0-500 kWh 501-5,000 kWh 5,001 – 15,000 kWh 15,001 – 100,000 kWh Over 100,000 kWh	0.1136 0.0990 0.0934 0.0758 0.0758	0.08065 0.08065 0.08065 0.06606 0.06415

GVEA also proposes to reduce the base fuel and purchased power rate used in its Cost of Power Adjustment calculation from \$0.0496/kWh to \$0.04127/kWh. Fuel and purchased power costs over this base amount will be recovered through the fuel surcharge; if actual fuel and purchased power costs are below this base amount, the customer will receive a credit through the fuel surcharge.

The impact of the proposed rate changes on both a residential and small commercial bill of 750 kWh is shown in the table below.

Residential Billing	Current	Proposed	Change
Monthly Customer Charge (\$)	10.00	15.00	5.00
Energy Charge (\$)	80.00	70.76	-9.24
COPA (\$)	-13.82	-7.56	6.26
Regulatory Cost Charge	0.24	0.24	0.00
Total Bill for 750 kWh (\$)	76.42	78.44	2.02

Small Commercial Billing	Current	Proposed	Change
Monthly Customer Charge (\$)	20.00	20.00	0.00
Energy Charge (\$)	102.75	71.36	-31.39
COPA(\$)	-13.82	-7.56	6.26
Regulatory Cost Charge	0.24	0.24	0.00
Total Bill for 750 kWh (\$)	109.17	84.04	-25.13

The Commission may approve rates, terms or conditions which vary from those proposed. You may obtain more information about this filing from GVEA, Box 71249, Fairbanks, Alaska 99707-1249. You may inspect the filing at the Commission's offices at 1016 West Sixth Avenue, Suite 400, Anchorage, Alaska 99501.

To comment on this filing, please file your comments by January 12, 2001, and include a statement that you've filed a copy of the comments with GVEA. If you need a special accommodation to make your comments, please contact Georgann Joy at 263-2107/TTY: 276-4533 by January 5, 2001.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska, this 15th day of December, 2000.

REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

a. Nanotte Thompson

G. Nanette Thompson Chair